



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LABORERS' DISTRICT COUNCIL)
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY)
PENSION FUND and HALLANDALE)
BEACH POLICE OFFICERS AND)
FIREFIGHTERS' PERSONNEL)
RETIREMENT FUND, derivatively on)
behalf of LULULEMON ATHLETICA,)
INC.,)

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

ROBERT BENSOUSSAN, MICHAEL)
CASEY, ROANN COSTIN,)
CHRISTINE M. DAY, WILLIAM H.)
GLENN, MARTHA A.M. MORFITT,)
RHODA M. PITCHER, THOMAS G.)
STEMBERG, JERRY STRITZKE,)
EMILY WHITE, and DENNIS J.)
WILSON,)

Defendants Below,
Appellees,

-and-

LULULEMON ATHLETICA, INC., a)
Delaware Corporation,)

Nominal Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

No. 358, 2016
Court Below:
Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 11293-CB

PUBLIC VERSION
E-FILED Oct. 26, 2016

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.

Jessica Zeldin (Del. Bar. No. 3558)
P. Bradford deLeeuw (Del. Bar No. 3569)
919 N. Market St., Suite 1401
P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-4433

OF COUNSEL:

MOTLEY RICE LLC

Marlon E. Kimpson
Joshua C. Littlejohn
Max N. Gruetzmacher
Meredith B. Miller
28 Bridgeside Blvd
Mount Pleasant, SC 29466
(843) 216-9000

Attorneys for Appellants

MOTLEY RICE LLC

Louis M. Bograd
3333 K St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 232-5504

POMERANTZ LLP

Gustavo F. Bruckner
Anna Manalaysay
600 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10016
(212) 661-1100

Jayne A. Goldstein
1792 Bell Tower Ln., Suite 203
Weston, FL 33326
(954) 315-3454

Date: October 21, 2016

Public Version: October 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. <i>RES JUDICATA</i> AND COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DO NOT PRECLUDE THIS ACTION.....	1
A. The District Court Made Clear Its Intent To Preserve The Delaware Plaintiffs’ Ability To Pursue Their Claims.....	1
B. <i>Parkoff v. General Telephone & Electronics Corp.</i> Renders Preclusion Inapplicable	6
C. Defendants Have Failed To Show That The Issues In The New York Action And This Action Are Identical.....	9
D. Inadequate Representation In The New York Action Also Bars Preclusion	12
II. THE DELAWARE PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THAT DEMAND IS EXCUSED	14
A. Wilson’s June 7 Stock Sales Were Unusual In Timing And Amount	15
B. The Authority On Which Defendants Rely Is Inapposite	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> , 801 N.E.2d 395 (N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	10
<i>Brautigam v. Blankfein</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Brautigam v. Dahlback</i> , 598 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Canty v. Day</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	4
<i>D'Arata v. New York Central Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 564 N.E.2d 634 (N.Y. 1990).....	11
<i>Hartsel v. Vanguard Group, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2421003 (Del. Ch. June 15, 2011).....	24
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 6797114 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2013).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> , 2004 WL 1728521 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2004)	23, 24
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011)	15, 24
<i>Landau, P.C. v. LaRossa, Mitchell & Ross</i> , 892 N.E.2d 380 (N.Y. 2008).....	3
<i>Parkoff v. General Telephone & Electronics Corp.</i> , 425 N.E.2d 820 (N.Y. 1981).....	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Pfeiffer v. Toll</i> , 989 A.2d 683 (Del. Ch. Mar. 3, 2010), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011).....	15, 17
<i>Pyott v. Louisiana Municipal Police Employees' Retirement System</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013)	14
<i>Sandt v. Delaware Solid Waste Authority</i> , 640 A.2d 1030 (Del. 1994)	8

Wietschner v. Dimon,
2015 WL 4915597 (N.Y. Sup. Aug. 14, 2015).....11
